Form No.	10-300	(Rev. 10-74)
		(Rev.

PH035091X

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES **INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM**

D	AT	A	SF	1E	ET
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		2707 S 3350			

FOR NPS USE ONLY

RECEIVED APR 2 7 1976

AUG 2 8 1976 DATE ENTERED

SEE I	NSTRUCTIONS IN HOW T TYPE ALL ENTRIES (			s
1 NAME				
HISTORIC				
1	Covered Bridge			
AND/OR COMMON				·····
			·	
LOCATION	I			
STREET & NUMBER				
South Twp.,	Sect. 27, 3.5 mi. SW	of St. Charles,	IaNOT FOR PUBLICATION	
CITY, TOWN			CONGRESSIONAL DISTR	NCT
St. Ch	arles 🔬		Fifth	
STATE		CODE	COUNTY	CODE
		19	Madison	67 121
CLASSIFIC	ATION			
CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS	PRES	ENTUSE
			AGRICULTURE	MUSEUM
BUILDING(S)			COMMERCIAL	PARK
X_STRUCTURE	ВОТН		EDUCATIONAL	PRIVATE RESIDENCE
SITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION	ACCESSIBLE	ENTERTAINMENT	RELIGIOUS
OBJECT	IN PROCESS	YES: RESTRICTED	GOVERNMENT	SCIENTIFIC
	BEING CONSIDERED	X_YES: UNRESTRICTED	INDUSTRIAL	<b>XTRANSPORTATION</b>
		NO	MILITARY	OTHER:
OWNER OF	PROPERTY		······································	
NAME				
Madison (	County			
STREET & NUMBER	_			
	Square	······································		
CITY, TOWN		VICINITY OF	STATE	
Winterset			Iowa	
LUCATION	OF LEGAL DESCR	IPTION		
COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS, I				
STREET & NUMBER	Courthouse End	gineer's Office,	Madison County	
	ity Course			
CITY, TOWN	ity Square		STATE	<u>.</u>
Winter	set		Iowa	
	TATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS		
TITLE				
IIICE				
DATE			· · · ·	
		FEDERAL	STATECOUNTYLOCAL	
DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS				
CITY, TOWN	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		STATE	·····
<u></u>			ە. 	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				-

## 7' DESCRIPTION

CON	IDITION	CHECK ONE	CHECK ONE	
excellent good Xfair	DETERIORATED RUINS UNEXPOSED	_XUNALTERED ALTERED	XORIGINAL SITE XMOVED DATE <u>1887</u>	_

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Imes Covered Bridge was built in 1870, and originally situated on the Middle River at Wilkins Ford. It was moved to its present location, Imes Crossing on the south branch of Clanton Creek in September, 1887.

This pitch-roof bridge covers a span of 65 feet and is 14 feet wide. It sits on steel pilings at each end. A Town lattice type of construction was used, a crisscross web of planks, fashioned to form a solid, durable truss, held together with wooden pins (Trunnell pins or treenails). The skeleton structure is of native lumber, hewn and shaped to fit the purpose. Outside is of regular barn boards, with tar-metal roofing. The structure is painted red, with white trim. There have been no structural changes since construction.

The bridge is on a north-south, infrequently-traveled road, a short distance south of a railroad track. However, due to proposed new road construction, the bridge may be moved once again, to the town park in St. Charles, Iowa, to ensure its preservation.

## 8 SIGNIFICANCE

PERIOD	· AF	REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CH	IECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW	
	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC	COMMUNITY PLANNING	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE	RELIGION
1400-1499	ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC	CONSERVATION	LAW	SCIENCE
	AGRICULTURE	ECONOMICS	LITERATURE	SCULPTURE
1600-1699	ARCHITECTURE	EDUCATION	MILITARY	SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN
1700-1799	ART	_XNGINEERING	MUSIC	THEATER
X_1800-1899	COMMERCE	EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT	PHILOSOPHY	TRANSPORTATION
1900-	COMMUNICATIONS	INDUSTRY INVENTION	POLITICS/GOVERNMENT	OTHER (SPECIFY)
SPECIFIC DAT	ES 1870	BUILDER/ARCH	HITECT J.P. Clark	

#### STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Imes Bridge is one of two in the Winterset region built by J.P. Clark. It is also the oldest covered bridge in the area. Beyond this, however, the Imes Bridge, like all 19th-century covered bridges, is a valuable cultural artifact. It is a wedding of 19th-century engineering techinques to the problem of transportation across new lands. As one of the very few covered bridges remaining in Iowa, the Imes Covered Bridge is eminently deserving of preservation and protection.

### 9 MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Smith, Lloyd. <u>Scenic Madison County</u>. Winterset, Ia.: Joe Graham & Co., 1961. Swanson, Leslie. <u>Covered Bridges in Illinois, Iowa and Wisconsin</u>. Moline, Illinois, 1970.

Cheever, L.O. "Covered Bridges of Iowa," The Palimpsest. Iowa City: State Historical Society, 1970.

Allen, R.S. Covered Bridges of the Middle West. New York: Bonanza Books, 1972. Madison County Engineer's Office, Winterset, Iowa

### **10 GEOGRAPHICAL DATA**

Ë.

ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY <u>less than one ac</u>re UTM REFERENCES

UTM REFERENCES				
A 1 5 4 2 9 9 3 1 0 ZONE EASTING C 1	075 4569007 NORTHING	B L L ZONE EAS	TING NORTH	
VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRI	PTION			
	e de la companya de l	ann ^{an} sta	• • • • • • • •	
	a			
LIST ALL STATES AND (	COUNTIES FOR PROPERT	IES OVERLAPPING S	TATE OR COUNTY BOU	NDARIES
STATE	CODE	COUNTY		CODE
STATE	CODE	COUNTY		CODE
<b>I</b> FORM PREPARED	BY			<u></u>
Henry C. Miller, Madison	<u>County Liaison O</u>	fficer, Histori		
ORGANIZATION		-	DATE	
Madison County Historica STREET & NUMBER	1 Society, Inc.		LO April 1975 TELEPHONE	
515 W. Fremont St.				
CITY OR TOWN			STATE	
Winterset,		<b></b>	Iowa	
<b>2 STATE HISTORIC </b>	PRESERVATION	N OFFICER C	ERTIFICATIO	Ν
	ATED SIGNIFICANCE OF	THIS PROPERTY WIT	HIN THE STATE IS:	
NATIONAL			LOCAL	

As the designated State Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set forth by the National Park Service.

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGNATURE	in D. Juleeny
TITLE Director, Div. of Historic Prese	ervating DATE 4/22/16
FOR NPS USE ONLY	
Actipe un/h	mitet DATE 0/20/26
ATTEST:	DATE 9.27.76
Acting KEEPER OF THE NATIONAL REGISTER	

Form No. 10-300 REV. (9/77)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

### NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES **INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM**

РH	$\land$	6	93	UN	5
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

FOR NPS USE ONLY

RECEIVED

DATE ENTERED

FEB 9 1979

#### SEE INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW TO COMPLETE NATIONAL REGISTER FORMS **TYPE ALL ENTRIES -- COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTIONS**

1 NAME				
HISTORIC				
tmes	Covered Bridge			
AND/OR COMMON				
LOCATION	N IA 251			
STREET & NUMBER		4		
	ghway 251	ever at	NOT FOR PUBLICATION	
CITY, TOWN	<u> </u>		CONGRESSIONAL DISTR	ICT
St. Cha	rles 🕺 🗶	VICINITY OF	Fifth	
STATE		CODE	COUNTY	CODE
lowa			Madison	121
CLASSIFIC	CATION			
CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS	PRES	ENTUSE
DISTRICT	X_public		AGRICULTURE	MUSEUM
BUILDING(S)	PRIVATE	UNOCCUPIED	COMMERCIAL	X_park
X STRUCTURE	ВОТН	X_WORK IN PROGRESS	EDUCATIONAL	PRIVATE RESIDE
SITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION	ACCESSIBLE	ENTERTAINMENT	
OBJECT	IN PROCESS	YES: RESTRICTED	-GOVERNMENT	SCIENTIFIC
	BEING CONSIDERED	X YES: UNRESTRICTED	INDUSTRIAL	TRANSPORTATI
		NO	MILITARY	OTHER:
STREET & NUMBER	d of Supervisors, Madi ourthouse	son County		<i></i>
CITY, TOWN	ourthouse		STATE	
	terset	VICINITY OF	lowa	
	N OF LEGAL DESCR			
1				
COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS	, ^{ETC.} Madison County C	ourthouse		
STREET & NUMBER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		······································
CITY, TOWN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	STATE	
Wi	nterset		lowa	
6 REPRESEN	NTATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS		
TÎTLE				
DATE		FEDERAL	_STATECOUNTYLOCAL	
DEPOSITORY FOR				
SURVEY RECORDS				
CITY, TOWN			STATE	

CITY, TOWN



CONDITION

__EXCELLENT __DETERIORATED __GOOD __RUINS X_FAIR __UNEXPOSED CHECK ONE

___UNALTERED

X_ALTERED

CHECK ONE

__ORIGINAL SITE X_MOVED DATE 1887; 1977

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Imes Covered Bridge was built in 1870. It has a span of 65 feet and is 14 feet wide. Native lumber was used in the Towne lattice construction. The pitched roof is covered with metal, with shingling beneath. The exterior walls are board-and-batten.

The bridge was originally situated on the Middle River, at Wilkin's Ford in southeast Union Twp. In 1887, it was moved southeast to South Twp., and spanned a branch of Clanton's Creek in Section 27. The Clanton Creek branch is a narrow, shallow stream, edged with trees and brush, flowing through a rural, semi-cultivated area. In October 1977, the bridge was moved once more, to a proposed park area on the eastern edge of St. Charles. This area, triangular in shape and approximately 5 acres, is on the south side of lowa Highway 251. The bridge spans a culvert which carries a slender stream of water, and which has been faced with limestone to cover the concrete. The area was graded before the bridge was relocated, and now presents an open, treeless environment of scrub grass and weeds. The area beneath the bridge and to the south will be left to grow wild, eventually providing a more natural setting for the bridge. The land north of the bridge will be developed as a public park.

The Imes Covered Bridge (then located on the Clanton Creek branch) was listed in the National Register on August 28, 1976. On December 15, 1977, the Division of Historic Preservation requested the deletion of the bridge from the Register (due to the relocation) with the notation that a renomination might be entertained at a later date.

الاستهاسية المربية المراجع الساد ال

e e por la parte de Service

# 8 SIGNIFICANCE

PERIOD	AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW						
PREHISTOHIC 1400-1499 1500-1599 1600-1699 1700-1799	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC AGRICULTURE ARCHITECTURE ART	COMMUNITY PLANNING CONSERVATION CONSERVATION CONSERVATION CONSERVATION X ENGINEERING	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE LAW LITERATURE MILITARY	RELIGION SCIENCE SCULPTURE SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN			
⊥1700-1799 ⊥1800-1899 ⊥1900-	COMMERCE COMMUNICATIONS	EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT INDUSTRY INVENTION	MOSIC PHILOSOPHY POLITICS/GOVERNMENT	THEATER TRANSPORTATION OTHER (SPECIFY)			
SPECIFIC DAT	ES 1870	BUILDER/ARCH	HITECT J.P. Clark				

#### STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Imes Covered Bridge is one of 8 such bridges presently known to exist in Iowa, and one of the seven located in Madison County. Built in 1870, it is the county's oldest covered bridge, and one of two built by J.P. Clark. Although it is no longer suitable for modern transportation, the bridge is significant as a cultural artifact and an example of now obsolete engineering and construction methods. These elements remain in spite of the bridge's relocation.

Of the seven covered bridges in the county, two (at Winterset and St. Charles) have been removed from their natural settings and are now located in public parks. There is a high probability that the remaining five will also be moved, eventually, from public roads. The bridges, constructed in the days of horse and wagon, will accommodate automobiles (one lane at a time), but the school buses and farm machinery which also use the county roads are too heavy, high, or wide -- a problem that has resulted in constant rural pressure for their replacement. Furthermore, federal and state bridge programs militate against the continuation of the bridges at their present locations. It is very unlikely, however, that any of the bridges will be destroyed. Madison County has created a substantial tourist industry around the bridges which may effectively guarantee their survival, although not in their natural settings.

## **8** MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

National Register Nomination Form (10-300) for Imes Covered Bridge, approved 28 August 1976.

Interview with Alice Mae Hulbert, by M.H. Bowers, August, 1978. Ms. Hulbert is a member of the Imes Covered Bridge Committee, St. Charles, Iowa.

<b>10 GEOGRAPHICAL</b>	DATA			
ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROP	erry less than one	<u>(</u> structure only)	)	
QUADRANGLE NAME St.	Charles, Iowa		QUADRANGLE SCAL	= 1:62,500
UTM REFERENCES / 6-C	051			······································
A [1,5] [4]3,3 <del>0,1,1</del>		BL		
	NORTHING			
ELIILII		FLI LL		
GLI		HLII L		
VERBAL BOUNDARY DESC				
	ed on property rough			
	l and on NE by an un			
	er of the SE ¹ / ₄ of the DCOUNTIES FOR PROPERT		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
LIST ALL STATES AN	D COUNTIES FOR PROPERT	165 OVERLAPPING 51	ATE OR COUNTY B	DUNDARIES
STATE	CODE	COUNTY		CODE
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii			×.	
STATE	CODE	COUNTY		CODE
			, 	
11 FORM PREPAREI	) BY			
NAME / TITLE				
	National Register	Coordinator		
ORGANIZATION	storic Preservation		DATE	1079
STREET & NUMBER			November TELEPHONE	1970
26 East Mark	ket Street		319/353-6949	
CITY OR TOWN			STATE	
lowa City			lowa 52240	
<b>12 STATE HISTORIC</b>	<b>CPRESERVATIO</b>	N OFFICER C	RTIFICATI	ON
	LUATED SIGNIFICANCE OF			on
			LOCAL X	
NATIONAL	STAT	E		
As the designated State Historic	Preservation Officer for the N	lational Historic Preserv	vation Act of 1966 (F	ublic Law 89-665), I
hereby nominate this property f	or inclusion in the National F	Register and certify that	: it has been evalua	ted according to the
criteria and procedures set forth	by the National Park Service.	Λ		
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION	DFFICER SIGNATURE	Hain A	Aulen	1
TITLE Director, Di	vision of Historic	/ Preservation	DATE	13/78
FOR NPS USE ONLY				
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TH	S PROPERTY IS INCLUDED	IN THE NATIONAL REG	GISTER	
, Olan	ly about	$\sim$		·9·75
KEEPER OF THE NATION	AL REGISTER			
ATTEST: WILLIAM A A	northon 1.	22.79	DATE	
CHIEF OF REGISTRATION	<u></u>			
				GPO 921-803